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Q1. Are you currently registered to vote in [STATE]?

P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, and independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic
Party or the Republican Party?

Strong DemOCrat .........ccvueveuiverciireseseese e
Weak DemoCrat..........cvceeeeecerienineirieeneneeeseineeeeeeneenenas
Independent / Closer to the Democrats............cc.cceeuee.
Independent..........ccoceeicrieerres s
Independent / Closer to the Republicans.........................
Weak Republican ........cccccevieeiicnsessece s
Strong Republican...........ccccveveieiveiceiieeeee e

DEMOCRAT (NET) 1.cooeeeeseeeseesseeessrssrssesseeesn
INDEPENDENT (NET) voeveeeserseeseeeserssrsserssensn
REPUBLICAN (NET) eeeeeeseerseeeseeeseessrseerseensn

DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) .....coorurircrireerrceenae
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET).......cccovuemerireerncinnns

Q3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?

Total Dem Ind

SEroNgly @PPrOVE .....c..cvvevreereneeeiirecsersersiseisei 18% 2% 5%
Somewhat apProVe .........cccceveeiieieeieieieeeeseieienaas 21 7 14
Somewhat diSaPProVe...........ccvcveveieerereieirivereierenans 12 10 25
Strongly diSAPPrOVE........ccveeeeercereereerrereesereeeseereenees 42 81 29
NOE SUME 1.t 7 * 27
APPROVE (NET)..ccveeeeireinceneereereeneeresesessseeneeseeseens 38% 9 19

DISAPPROVE (NET) ... 55 91 54

Rep

41%
40
9
6
4

81
15

Nov18 Sept18 Aug18 Jul18 Jun 18

20% 17% 20% 21% 22%

22 21 18 19 19
12 12 11 12 11
43 47 46 43 43

3 3 4 4 4
42 39 39 40 41
55 59 57 56 54
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Q3X. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Stond Tgtao/l Deﬂ; |2n_510/ R_Z%
; i ) trONGlY @PPrOVE ......ceeveieiceeeeeeee s 5% o o 54%

Donald Trump is handling the economy® SO ADDIOVE. o " o1 2

Somewhat diSApProVe ..........ccvvrivrierereeeenienenereeenens 13 17 17 8

Strongly diSAPProVe........cvvevereerivnierereeeseseirereeenens 36 70 27 2

NOESUIE ..o 5 2 16 4

APPROVE (NET).ecoereeeeevevveeeersssssesseeeeeessssessnssssssssse 46% 12 40 86

DISAPPROVE (NET)....ooonerreeeeeevveeeesssssssssseeeessssssssnnnnns 49 87 43 10

Q4. You will now see the names of some people, groups and other things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each.

FAVORABLE UNFAVORABLE NET
Very Some | Some Very CR NH FAV  UNFAV  FAMILIAR
o Democrats in CONGresS...............wvvvvvvvvvvevvvssssssssssnnns 12% 26 21 32 8 1 39 52 91
Dem | 26% 48 15 5 6 * 74 20 94
Ind | 4% 11 29 29 24 3 15 57 73
Rep | 2% 9 23 63 3 * 11 86 97
November 2018 | 18% 27 16 29 8 2 45 46 90
September 2018 | 12% 25 25 30 7 1 38 54 92
August 2018 | 11% 28 18 31 7 5 39 49 88
July 2018 | 9% 27 21 35 8 * 35 56 91
June 2018 | 9% 27 22 32 7 3 36 54 90
May 2018 | 7% 28 22 28 11 3 36 50 86
o [FORM A] The Special Counsel investigation............ 24% 10 14 23 19 9 34 37 72
Dem | 43% 11 11 11 15 8 54 23 77
Ind | 18% 10 7 18 35 11 29 25 54
Rep | 5% 10 21 39 15 10 15 60 75
November 2018 | 21% 16 11 22 19 11 37 33 70
September 2018 | 22% 20 10 20 19 9 42 30 72
August 2018 | 20% 17 12 17 16 17 38 29 67
o Republicans in CoNgGress..........c.cccccvvveeermmssssisiinees 6% 24 23 37 8 1 31 60 91
Dem | 1% 8 20 65 5 * 9 85 94
Ind | 2% 8 28 36 25 2 10 63 73
Rep | 14% 50 25 7 3 * 64 32 9%
November 2018 | 11% 26 20 34 8 1 36 54 90
September 2018 | 7% 22 24 38 8 1 29 62 91
August 2018 | 5% 27 20 35 8 5 32 55 87
July 2018 | 6% 25 21 40 7 * 31 61 92
June 2018 | 6% 23 25 38 6 3 29 63 91
May 2018 | 4% 21 26 37 8 4 25 63 88
o [FORM A] Jared KUShNET ... 6% 12 16 35 21 11 17 51 68
Dem | 1% 3 14 65 10 7 4 79 82
Ind - 5 14 30 34 17 5 44 49
Rep | 14% 24 18 5 26 12 39 24 62
o [FORM A] Michael Cohen.......ccccooorvvvevvccccccriossi. 2% 11 18 39 24 7 12 57 69
Dem | 1% 12 18 44 17 8 14 61 75
Ind - 13 14 35 35 3 13 50 63
Rep | 3% 7 21 35 26 8 10 55 66
September 2018 | 2% 6 23 31 29 9 8 54 62
August 2018 * 2 22 33 24 18 3 55 58
May 2018 | 1% 6 19 31 29 14 7 50 57
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Q4. You will now see the names of some people, groups and other things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each.

FAVORABLE UNFAVORABLE NET
Very Some | Some Very CR NH FAV  UNFAV  FAMILIAR
o [FORM B] Michael FIynn........cccoooooooervevvvvveccriesee. 3% 9 13 26 32 18 11 39 50
Dem | 1% 3 13 44 27 11 4 57 61
Ind - 7 11 23 30 30 7 34 40
Rep | 6% 16 14 7 38 20 22 21 43
August 2018 | 3% 7 14 26 27 24 10 39 49
May 2018 | 3% 10 14 25 31 16 14 39 53
© Saudi Arabia......ccoooooroeeeveveeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1% 7 30 36 23 3 8 66 74
Dem | 2% 6 24 47 19 3 7 71 78
Ind * 3 27 34 33 3 3 62 65
Rep | 1% 10 37 25 23 3 12 62 74
o [FORM B] Paul Manafort................cvvivnrivnririnnnnnen 2% 4 14 34 29 16 7 48 55
Dem | 1% 5 9 49 26 9 7 59 66
Ind - 1 14 31 25 30 1 45 46
Rep | 4% 5 19 19 35 18 9 38 47
September 2018 | 2% 5 17 34 27 15 7 51 58
August 2018 | 1% 4 15 34 24 21 5 49 54
July 2018 | 2% 6 13 30 27 23 8 43 50
® [FORM B] ROGEr StONE .....cooooovcvriiivcvrrrrnrecesssscssnieee 1% 3 9 16 24 47 4 25 29
Dem * 2 8 33 27 31 2 40 43
Ind - 1 15 7 19 58 1 22 23
Rep | 1% 6 8 2 23 59 8 10 18
August 2018 | 2% 3 10 17 17 51 4 27 31

Dem Ind Rep  Nov 18

Q13R1. On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 Dem
1%  14% 1% 24%

means "Work with President Trump all

N " 30 14 8 18

the time" and 5 means St'a'md up to 25 39 21 2%

President Trump all the time", what do 2 22 35 17

you think Democrats in Congress should 2 " 26 15
do?

STAND UP TO TRUMP (NET) ....coooreereevceeceeeesssan, 43% 71 28 18 42

WORK WITH TRUMP (NET) ..o 31 4 32 61 32

1= 323 406 299 243 3.19

Q14. And below are some emotions some people feel about politics. Please select ALL that you have felt about politics since Trump was

elected.
Total Dem Ind Rep Nov18 Sept18 Aug18 Jul18 Jun 18

EXNAUSIEA. .....coouvrieieecc e 49% 65% 42% 35% 47% 48% 48% 54% 48%
AANGIY oottt 48 72 39 25 44 50 43 50 44
Engaged and interested in taking action ............c.ccocoevereneninn, 30 28 21 36 31 34 28 28 25
EXCHEA. ..o 18 8 4 37 17 22 18 20 20

NONE Of tNESE ... 12 5 30 12 17 10 15 11 16
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Q15X. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Don't know
Democrats in President enough to

Congress Trump say

® [FORM X] HEAITN CAIB........eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 47% 33 20
Dem 88% 4 8

Ind 37% 21 42

Rep 5% 73 22

September 2018 50% 32 18

August 2018 50% 30 20

July 2018 49% 35 16

June 2018 47% 34 20

© [FORM X] IMMUGIALION w....oooooovvi s 44% 40 15
Dem 84% 7 9

Ind 33% 31 36

Rep 4% 83 13

September 2018 48% 42 9

August 2018 44% 40 16

July 2018 47% 44 9

© [FORM X] Standing Up fOr AMEHCAN VAIUES..................ovvvvvvvrrrersssrssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 43% 41 16
Dem 82% 3 14

Ind 29% 39 32

Rep 6% 85 9

O [FORM X] TAXES ..ot ee s es e s e s see s eees e eeees e eeee s eeeesr e 41% 38 21
Dem 79% 6 15

Ind 28% 32 41

Rep 4% 78 18

September 2018 43% 41 16

August 2018 44% 41 15

July 2018 43% 43 13

June 2018 41% 38 21

® [FORM X] THE ©CONOMY.....oovvvvvovvvevevesisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 40% 43 17
Dem 78% 9 13

Ind 28% 38 34

Rep 2% 85 13

September 2018 42% 44 14

August 2018 41% 43 15

July 2018 40% 45 15

June 2018 39% 43 18
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Q15Y. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Don't know
Democratsin  Republicans enough to

Congress in Congress say

® [FORM Y] HEAIEN CAIB........eeeeeeeeeeee oo 45% 37 19
Dem 81% 9 10

Ind 35% 21 45

Rep 11% 74 15

November 2018 48% 32 19

September 2018 49% 34 17

August 2018 43% 35 22

July 2018 43% 37 20

June 2018 45% 36 19

® [FORM Y] IMIMUGIALION ...oooooooeve st sssssssss s sssssnnes 40% 40 20
Dem 79% 8 13

Ind 17% 32 51

Rep 8% 79 13

November 2018 39% 42 19

September 2018 45% 40 16

August 2018 39% 35 25

July 2018 44% 38 18

© [FORM Y] Standing Up for AMEICAN VAIUES....................cvvvvvvvrrrrerrrsrsresssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssen 39% 42 18
Dem 79% 10 1

Ind 19% 27 54

Rep 6% 85 9

O [FORM Y] TAKXES ..o eeeee e eeeee e eeeees e e s seeseseseesesesenseseeeeeesesenn 37% 39 24
Dem 73% 4 23

Ind 18% 39 43

Rep 7% 76 17

November 2018 40% 40 20

September 2018 42% 40 18

August 2018 36% 40 25

July 2018 39% 42 20

June 2018 40% 40 20

© [FORM Y] TR ECONOMY......ooiiioeieieeeeeveveveeeessssesesee e ssssssssssssss s sssssssssssssssss e ssssssssssssssssssssseesssssssssnnes 33% 43 24
Dem 67% 10 23

Ind 19% 37 44

Rep 2% 83 15

November 2018 35% 44 21

September 2018 38% 44 18

August 2018 39% 39 22

July 2018 38% 44 18

June 2018 37% 45 18
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Q16. You will now see another list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Don't know
Democratsin  Republicans enough to

Congress in Congress say

© [FORM A] Addressing Climate ChaNQE..........cccoooooicvevvvvvvvoeiieeessieeeeeceseeees s 46% 23 31
Dem 81% 5 14

Ind 28% 1 71

Rep 17% 54 30

© [FORM B] Setting AMErica's €NErgy POlICY...............cvvvvvvvvvvvvvvrrrerssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 44% 29 27
Dem 83% 3 14

Ind 28% 20 52

Rep 9% 61 30

o [FORM A] Ensuring the investigation by Special Counsel Robert Mueller into Donald Trump

is completed and resolved appropriately..................ecceeeveveeeeeissseeeeeeeeeeeessseeesssssssseseeesssssssneees 44% 28 28
Dem 81% 4 14

Ind 35% 9 57

Rep 7% 65 28

September 2018 48% 24 27

o [FORM A] Protecting the integrity of OUr €lECHONS.................cvvvvvvvvvevervvrvrrrrrrrersessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnen 39% 32 29
Dem 75% 5 20

Ind 29% 7 64

Rep 2% 75 22

o [FORM B] Standing up for what's best about AMErICa ... 39% 39 22
Dem 78% 3 18

Ind 16% 29 55

Rep 5% 84 1

o [FORM B] Standing up to the influence of big corporations and lobbyists in Washington D.C. 38% 22 39
Dem 72% 2 26

Ind 14% 11 75

Rep 13% 50 37

September 2018 44% 23 33

o [FORM B] Putting the interests of Americans ahead of big campaign donors ... 36% 23 41
Dem 71% 3 26

Ind 15% 9 76

Rep 7% 52 4

September 2018 39% 30 31

o [FORM A] Reducing government COMTUPLION ................urmiieerirreersssssssssessssssseessssssssssnsseees 35% 32 33
Dem 70% 4 26

Ind 25% 10 65

Rep 1% 74 25

November 2018 38% 28 34

September 2018 37% 26 37

August 2018 33% 29 38

July 2018 33% 34 33

June 2018 29% 34 37



Global Strategy Group 15666 National RVs Page 7/27
Q16. You will now see another list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.
Don't know
Democratsin  Republicans enough to
Congress in Congress say
© [FORM B] Preventing €lection fraud ...................vvvevvvvvvvivsvsirsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns 35% 28 38
Dem 71% 2 27
Ind 14% 15 70
Rep 5% 62 33
¢ [FORM A] Reducing the influence of special interests in our politics .................cvvvvvvervvvrvvevennne 34% 29 37
Dem 66% 7 27
Ind 19% 8 73
Rep 5% 64 31
November 2018 34% 24 42
July 2018 35% 25 40
June 2018 29% 22 49
o [FORM B] Getting big money out 0f POLILICS ................cvvvvvvvereverererrreirrerssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnen 33% 25 42
Dem 61% 10 30
Ind 15% 12 73
Rep 10% 50 40
Q32. How would you rate the state of the U.S. Totgl Der? ln_do &%
economy today? g’é%z”e”t """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 52/" 42)/" 43/’ 17‘(‘)/"
NOE SO GOOT ... 29 43 31 12
POOT ...t s 7 14 6 2
NOESUIE 1. 6 3 18 2
POSITIVE (NET) oeeeeeeeeeseesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 58% 40 46 84
NEGATIVE (NET) cooovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e 36 57 36 14
Q33A. [FORM A] Do you think President Trump has Vost helbed _Tz(t)g/l D%n; |2n_1do/ %ﬂo/
ostly helped the eConOmMY.........cccooeenccnnccrcenne o o o o
mOStIy helped the eco.nomy’ mOStly hurt the Mostly hurt the economy ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ 33 62 25 5
economy, or had no real impact? NO 1E8IIMDBCE oo 18 25 % 6
NOESUME .o 9 5 28 5
Q34B. [FORM B] Do you think President Trump has S Total  Dem  Ind ~ Rep
mostly helped your personal financial situation, Mostly helped your person?' ﬁnqnuall S|tl"'at|0n --------------- 23% 6% 25% 41%
' . o Mostly hurt your personal financial situation .................. 20 30 12 13
mostly hurt your personal financial situation, or NO 1E8HIMDBCt oo 50 57 52 40
had no real impact? T 8 7 10 7
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Q35A. Below are some groups of people and things. Please indicate how you think President Trump's actions have impacted each one.

Mostly  Mostly  No real Not
helped hurt impact sure

© [FORM A] Big COMPOTATIONS .......cooovrvvieererrrererssessssmmieeessssesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssosssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssnn 59% 10 13 18
Dem  66% 17 8 10

Ind  51% 2 19 28

Rep  55% 7 17 21

© [FORM A] WEEINY PEOPIE......ccccciivieerrrrrreereresssssiicesnsssesssesssssississssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnn 59% 6 19 16
Dem  76% 10 7 7

Ind  58% 3 10 29

Rep  39% 4 37 20

© [FORM A] INVEStOrs in the SIOCK MArKEL............ccccccccivvrrrrrissiisiiiicriereerssssssss s 42% 20 15 23
Dem  33% 32 12 22

Ind  27% 15 28 31

Rep  58% 9 12 21

© [FORM A] AMENiCAN MANUFACIUINING ......vovvvovvvvvvveveveveveie s 38% 29 14 20
Dem 13% 58 14 16

Ind  18% 14 31 36

Rep 75% 5 5 15

o [FORM A] People WhO WOTK fOF @ IVING .......cccoociiiievrrrierrisssscccrinneeesesssssss s 36% 39 13 13
Dem 8% 71 11 10

Ind  17% 32 26 25

Rep 76% 7 7 9

© [FORM A] TNE MIAUIE ClASS ....vvvoeeeees s sssssss s 35% 36 16 13
Dem 1% 66 14 9

Ind  17% 28 27 27

Rep  70% 6 13 11

© [FORM A] PEOPIE IKE YOU ....cccccccireeerrrrrrreeesesssssieeessrssessssssssssssmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssnn 34% 35 19 12
Dem 1% 64 19 6

Ind  15% 31 31 24

Rep  69% 5 14 11

© [FORM A] Lobbyists and Washington Special INtErEStS .............iiiririeiririsieieiesessssssessssssssssssssssssssssseees 31% 18 24 27
Dem  50% 17 13 19

Ind  21% 10 25 43

Rep 15% 22 35 28
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Q35B. Below are some groups of people and things. Please indicate how you think the economic situation is changing, if at all, for each
one.

Getting  Getting Not really Not
better worse changing sure

 [FORM B] WEAINY PEOPIE.....cccoccoivererrreressssiiicsessesese i 59% 7 24 10
Dem 75% 9 10 7

Ind  60% 3 20 18

Rep  42% 6 41 10

® [FORM B] Big COMPOTALIONS ........oovovvveveveiececeicieie i 55% 13 21 11
Dem  61% 18 11 10

Ind 53% 9 21 18

Rep 50% 9 33 8

® [FORM B] AMEriCan ManUFACIUINING ...............cvvvvvvvvvevereisisisisisissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseee 32% 29 26 13
Dem 10% 48 26 16

Ind 23% 26 32 19

Rep 60% 10 23 8

© [FORM B] Pe0pIe WNO WOTK fOF @ lIVING ..........ovovvvvvevevevevcecvcvceseeeeseeevesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseee 28% 35 30 7
Dem 9% 56 26 9

Ind  21% 27 43 9

Rep  52% 16 29 4

o [FORM B] Lobbyists and Washington special iNterests ... 26% 24 28 22
Dem  34% 29 13 24

Ind  25% 27 25 23

Rep  17% 18 46 19

© [FORM B] Investors in the StoCK Market.............cvoivvicscsscscscsccssccsssss 23% 28 25 24
Dem  15% 38 19 28

Ind  14% 35 21 29

Rep  36% 13 34 17

® [FORM B] ThE MUAQIE ClASS......ovovovevvvvveveveccveicisvsesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s 23% 42 26 8
Dem 5% 64 22 9

ind  13% 39 37 12

Rep  48% 20 26 5

® [FORM B] PEOPIE TKE YOU .....ooovvvoveveveveevevsevcssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s 21% 33 41 5
Dem 7% 48 4 4

Ind 19% 31 40 10

Rep 37% 18 43 3
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Q43. As you may know, there is an investigation going on right now into Donald Trump's 2016 presidential campaign and any Russian
government involvement in the 2016 election. Which of the following best describes your feelings about this investigation? [IF MIXED
FEELINGS] You indicated you have mixed feelings, but do you think the investigation into Donald Trump's 2016 presidential campaign

and any Russian government involvement in the 2016 election should continue or should it be shut down?
Total Dem Ind Rep Sept18 Aug18 Jul18 Jun18 May 18

Support it and think it should continue for NOW ...........cccccceveveeee. 43% 7% 34% 11% 46% 46% 44% 42% 44%
Mixed feelings, but should continue ............ccccooeveiveeerccsieicnen, 9 6 15 9 10 11 9 10 11
Mixed feelings, but should shut down ...........cccceevierviiiiericinnnnn, 5 1 9 7 7 6 6 7 7
Oppose it and think it should be shut down ..........c.cccccviercnnnen. 30 7 22 58 29 24 33 31 28
Don't know enough t0 SaY .......cccvveervienisicrree s 13 8 21 15 8 12 8 10 11
SUPPORT (NET)...eueerevurereemreineeneereeeieesessssssesseeseeesssssessssssssneenns 52% 83 49 19 56 57 53 52 55
OPPOSE (NET)....oieieeeeireineeeeneeneieeseesseseesseessesessessesssssessnseeens 34 8 30 66 36 31 39 38 35

Q45. To the best of your knowledge, has the investigation uncovered any crimes?
Total Dem Ind Rep  Sept18 Aug18 Jul18 Jun18 May18

YBS ottt bbb 52% 82% 43% 23% 52% 46% 43% 43% 41%
NO ot 48 18 57 7 48 54 57 57 59
Q46A. [FORM A] Do you expect the T_°t§| DLT ln_d0 &% Sept 018
investigation will uncover any crimes VB8 o s 48%  B82%  SM% %  S5T%
, . NO e 52 18 49 93 49
committed by Donald Trump himself?
Q46B. [FORM B] And to the best of your Total Dem Ind Rep  Sept18
knowledge, which of the following best It has not revealed any real wrongdoing .........c.ccceeeeenen. 15% 1% 22% 27% 15%
q ib ’th findi f the Special It has revealed some real wrongdoing, but it didn't
escribes e findings or the opecia implicate DONAId TUMP ..evoeorerseesceseesersersserseeee 28 15 30 40 3
Counsel investigation? It has revealed some real wrongdoing that implicates
Donald TrUMP ..o 31 60 19 5 30
Don't know enough t0 Say........coceeeereerineereeneeireireeeenne 26 23 28 28 21

Now you will read some pairs of statements about Donald Trump. For each pair, indicate which you agree with more.

Q48A. [FORM A] Which do you agree with more:
* Donald Trump wants what is best for himself

* Donald Trump wants what is best for the country
Total Dem Ind Rep Nov18 Sept18 Aug18 Jul18 Jun18 May 18
Donald Trump wants what is best for himself - feel

this way Strongly ... 44% 82% 40% 4% 40% 47% 42% 44% 45% 44%
Donald Trump wants what is best for himself - feel

this way SOMEWNaL ...........ovverreneeneireineineireseieis 12 9 23 10 17 13 16 12 13 13
Donald Trump wants what is best for the country -

feel this way somewhat ..........cccccovevenieeniencnenn 21 5 14 43 15 16 17 16 18 20
Donald Trump wants what is best for the country -

feel this way Strongly .........ccovevnenereiveesncneieene 22 4 24 43 28 25 24 28 25 22
BEST FOR HIMSELF (NET) ...ccovvvvrvneinereerneereceenene 56% 91 62 14 57 59 59 56 58 58

BEST FOR COUNTRY (NET) ....ccovvvirrmeerrerneireiienens 44 9 38 86 43 41 41 44 42 42
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Q49B. [FORM B] Which do you agree with Total Dem Ind Rep  Sept18
more: Donald Trump's policies put wealthy people first - feel
D | IdT . lici t Ith this way Strongly ..o 44% 80% 28% 1% 49%
onald 1rump's policies put wealthy Donald Trump's policies put wealthy people first - feel
people first hiS WaY SOMEWNAL ....reeeesereseeeesesersseserssssersseseesee 25 12 46 30 12
* Donald Trump's policies put working Donald Trump's policies put working and middle class
and middle class people first people first - feel this way somewhat ..........c.cocvevivreinnes 19 3 15 38 19
Donald Trump's policies put working and middle class
people first - feel this way strongly ...........ccocoerririninn. 12 4 1 22 19
WEALTHY PEOPLE (NET).....ccveveeeerernerenrenenerineereeenne 69% 92 74 40 62
WORKING AND MIDDLE CLASS PEOPLE (NET) ........ 31 8 26 60 38
Q50A. [FORM A] Which do you agree with Total Dem Ind Rep  Sept18
more: Donald Trump is bringing more corruption to
“D ! dT is bringi Washington - feel this way strongly............ccccoeecviercnnns 39% 68% 44% 3% 42%
Ona. rump I - ringing more Donald Trump is bringing more corruption to
corruption to Washington Washington - feel this way somewhat.............c...ccooeunn.. 16 23 14 9 18
* Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Washington - feel
Washington this way SOMeWhat...........cccevieerieescee s 28 8 28 50 20
Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Washington - feel
this way StroNGIY......ccceeeviierirceree e 18 1 14 39 19
MORE CORRUPTION (NET)....ccovvmrrrererineereereeenerienns 55% 91 58 12 60
FIXING CORRUPTION (NET) ...ccovvvereereeineriirssierinens 45 9 42 88 40
Q51B. [FORM B] Which do you agree with more:
* Donald Trump is bringing the right kind of change to Washington
* Donald Trump is bringing the wrong kind of change to Washington
Total Dem Ind Rep Jul18 Jun18 May 18
Donald Trump is bringing the right kind of change to Washington - feel this way strongly.  17% 2% 9% 38% 28% 21% 20%
Donald Trump is bringing the right kind of change to Washington - feel this way
SOMEWNAL ..o 23 6 33 37 16 25 21
Donald Trump is bringing the wrong kind of change to Washington - feel this way
SOMEWNAL ...t 22 17 40 17 14 14 16
Donald Trump is bringing the wrong kind of change to Washington - feel this way
SHTONGIY 1ot 38 75 18 8 42 40 42
RIGHT KIND OF CHANGE (NET)......ccnttriiiinerieiieiseineeessecse e ssssnsns 40% 8 42 74 44 46 41
WRONG KIND OF CHANGE (NET).....cvuirimmiiieireineeeeiresinerssesssssisesssesessesssessse s 60 92 58 26 56 54 59
Q52. [IF NOT STRONG TRUMP APPROVE] Which of the Chidish Embarmasei Tg_ffo/l D%} %/ %g/
i ; ildish, EMbarrassing...........cceeeeenermnrmerneeeneesneeseeenes o o o o
LQHOWITQ groups gf \;\/CI:))rds lg‘?l.St deicnbe your Self-obsessed, In it for Nimself ..........cccoovvevvvieicceenee 29 34 30 18
Iggest concerns about Lona rump: Abuses power, Unethical..........cccocoeviieenncenicesienns 26 37 21 9
Dangerous, RecKIESS .........ocereririeirieriereeeeereee 26 35 16 16
Divisive, Turns us against one another ...............ccoceene.. 22 24 19 18
For the wealthy, Looks down on people........c.cccoueeverenee. 14 18 14 7
NONE Of thESE ... 17 3 22 40
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Q53. [IF CONCERNED] You indicated that the o Total Dem Ind  Rep
following words concern you about Donald Trump. ?'V's"’e -------- e 6%  48%  B4%  68%
Which of the following words best describes that UMS US BGBINSE 0N BNOIMNET..vv 44 %2 3 %2
concern about Trump?
Q54. [IF CONCERNED] You indicated that the - Total Dem Ind  Rep
following words concern you about Donald Trump. gh"t?'s’h"": """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 52%  48%  55%  57%
Which of the following words best describes that MDBMTASSING vt 48 52 4 3
concern about Trump?
Q55. [IF CONCERNED] You indicated that the . Total Dem  Ind Rep
following words concern you about Donald Trump. Xgeth'ca' """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" %4%  51%  68%  54%
Which of the following words best describes that USES POWET vt 46 “ 32 46
concern about Trump?
Q56. [IF CONCERNED] You indicated that the Total Dem Ind  Rep
following words concern you about Donald Trump. ;Se.'f'f"bsh?sse‘ff ------------------------------------------------------------------ 5% 2% Al%  73%
Which of the following words best describes that VIO RIMSEIE 4 48 % 2
concern about Trump?
Q57. [IF CONCERNED] You indicated that the Total Dem Ind  Rep
following words concern you about Donald Trump. Eorlihe dwea”hy -------- e 0% 70%  69%  73%
Which of the following words best describes that 00 down on people 30 30 3 21
concern about Trump?
Q58. [IF CONCERNED] You indicated that the Total Dem Ind Rep
following words concern you about Donald Trump. geCk'eSS """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 5% 41%  35%  84%
Which of the following words best describes that BNGOTOUS ot 48 5 6 16
concern about Trump?
Q59. Do you think Donald Trump lies more often, Total Dem Ind  Rep
less often, or about as often as previous MOT OB ot 5% 8%  50%  13%
presidents? Less often 12 4 5 26
: Same as previous presidents 27 6 27 51
NOESUIE 1.ttt 8 2 18 10
Q60. How often, if at all, do you think Donald Total Dem Ind Rep
Trump tells lies? OftBN et 49% 84% 46% 1%
30 10 37 48
16 5 13 31
5 1 3 10
OFTEN/SOMETIMES (NET) ..cvvvvvveeeeeeerreesseneeeeeeeveeeeenns 79% 94 84 59
SELDOMINEVER (NET) w.coeoeveeeeeeeeresseseeseseeseeveeeens 21 6 16 41
Q61. [IF TRUMP EVER LIES] Which of the following Total Dem Ind  Rep
better describes the lies Donald Trump tells? He tells plenty of big lies about very important things ..... 51% 86% 44% 13%
He mostly tells small lies or lies about things that don't
really Matter.......ocviiec e 23 7 14 47
Neither/Dont KNOW .........ccvivivicicceccececeeeseceve e 26 7 41 40
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Q62. [IF TRUMP EVER LIES] Below are some T make himself or hi — Total Dem Ind  Rep
H : 0 make himselr or nis accomplishments seem more
pqsﬁltble te);planattlo:?sth fo{ \tl\r/]hywr?orr:al.? Trun;p impressive than the reality............c.coocvvvninincncrenn, 49% 64% 48% 31%
mig 'no always tell the truth. Ich, It any, do To cover up WIONGAOING ........cevrererererreeeeerreeieeseeeeeenas 36 57 34 12
you think are true most often? To build a more convincing argument in favor of
POIICIES N8 WANES ... 31 30 28 34
To create doubts about his political opponents............... 17 15 19 19
To get under people's SKiN .........coceeerevenenineenernenens 16 11 13 23
OHNBE oot ssssssssssnnns 4 2 4 8
NONE Of thESE ......vvvceccec e 12 3 19 19
Q63A. To which party would you say the following descriptions better apply?
The The Don't know
Democratic Republican enough to
Party Party say
o [FORM A] Wants to protect the integrity of our €lCtions............ccccovrrrceiicrrresscsieereccsssiicrrenns 42% 31 27
Dem 80% 3 17
Ind 29% 11 60
Rep 6% 71 22
© [FORM A] RePreSents "CRAaNQE" ... ssssssssssssssseesssssssssssssssssss s sssssssssnnns 42% 27 31
Dem 70% 4 26
Ind 33% 1 56
Rep 14% 60 25
o [FORM A] Sets the best example for other democracies around the world ..................cccccvvvevee 40% 30 30
Dem 78% 2 20
Ind 30% 7 62
Rep 2% 72 26
o [FORM A] Supports the tradition of American DEMOCIACY ...........cccovvvrrrmseerremssssiisereesssssnessenssss 37% 36 27
Dem 76% 2 22
Ind 20% 11 69
Rep 3% 86 11
o [FORM A] Committed to fighting COMTUPLION. ... 36% 31 33
Dem 71% 8 21
Ind 24% 7 70
Rep 1% 70 29
o [FORM A] Wants to clean up WashinGton ... 34% 33 33
Dem 67% 4 29
Ind 21% 10 68
Rep 3% 78 19
® [FORM A] ANE-AEMOCTALIC. ........oovvvvvevsvvsvsvssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s 24% 42 34
Dem 14% 65 21
Ind 10% 23 68
Rep 41% 26 33
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Q70. As you may know, Democrats were recently Totaol DLT ln_t{) &l%
elected to a majority in the House of :Z:;g "S"O"rﬁe ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 1334’ 1‘1‘4’ 12“ g”’
Reprlese'ntatlves and will control the House Heard alitte ... 25 25 7 24
starting in January... How much have you heard Heard NOthing at @l ..........oooovooeeeeeeecccccceeeeeeeeeseeesese e 33 20 51 39
about what Democrats plan to focus on first?
ALOT/SOME (NET) .oovvvoveveeeereesesseeeeeeseeseeeeesesssssen 42% 55 22 37
LITTLE / NOTHING (NET)....ovveeveeeeeressesssseseeseeseseennns 58 45 78 63
Q71. As you may know, Democrats have _Totaol DLT ln_d0 &l%
announced that the first major bill they will put :Zgg "S“O"rﬁe """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 1‘1% 12”’ ?A’ gﬂ’
forward.|s a government reform bill called House Heard alitte ... 21 29 11 16
Resolution 1, or HR1... How much have you heard Heard NOthing @t @l ........ovvvoeeeeeeeeecroeeereeeeeeeeessessssesee 64 50 80 72
about this bill?
ALOT/SOME (NET) .ooovovvveeeeeecsssesseeeeeesssseeenssssssssnn 15% 21 9 13
LITTLE / NOTHING (NET).....ovvvvvveeeeeecesssssseseesesseeeennnnns 85 79 o1 87
Q72. Do you support or oppose Democrats' Stond _T$(t)g/| DZL(;HO/ |n_3do/ R_ﬁ%/
; 9 trONGLY SUPPOI ... o o o o
government reform bill, called HR17 SOMEWNAL SUDDOTL by % 5 4
Somewhat OPPOSE........cvcuiverecieiercrere e 5 3 * 10
SroNglY OPPOSE......vucvivrciiieicee et 11 1 5 23
NOESUIE 1. 64 55 89 62
SUPPORT (NET)..ooooooorriesesseeeeeesveeeeeeeessssssseseesssssssennenes 20% 41 5 5
OPPOSE (NET)..oovvveeeeersssssseeeeeesseeeseesssssssssessesssssssennenes 16 4 5 33
Q73_74. [FORM A] Do you think American Yes... Comaletely brok T$_g=|°/l D%gno} l1n_§|°/ %g/
; ) ; es - Completely broken ........cccovvvveveieennnsrrn, o o o o
dAemo_craC)(/j is brokeg ? [IF YES] How broken is Yon - Somewhat broken 0 5 3 0
merncan democracy Yes - Only a little broken ... 1 * * 3
NO oo eeeeessseseeses s eessssssssses e 19 17 8 28
NOESUIE 1. 18 11 37 18
N2 (=3 T 62% 72 55 54
Q75_76. [FORM B] Do you think our government in Total Dem Ind  Rep
Washington is broken, or not? [IF YES] How Yes - COMPIELElY DIOKEN ..o 43% 8% 1% 44%
broken i tin Washinaton? Yes - Somewhat broKen .........ccccveinieincnienerieienns 38 46 31 34
roken is our government in Washington? Yes - Only 8 16 DIOKEN oo 1 i i 3
NO oo eeseseee s ssssesee s 9 9 4 12
NOESUIE . 9 8 15 7

YES (NET) oo 82% 83 82 81
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Now you will see some pairs of statements about our government and political system. Even though the options may sound similar,
please indicate which one you think is more important.

Q78. [FORM B] Which of the following is more Total Dem Ind  Rep
important? Restoring American democracy ...........ccovereererceeenenen. 65% 60% 59% 75%
' Reforming American democracy ............coveveerercerernnens 35 40 41 25
Q80. [FORM A] Which of the following is more Total Dem Ind  Rep
important? Fixing our corrupt political system ..........c.ccovrerrcereinnnn. 65% 62% 74% 65%
' Ensuring our democracy WOrkS ............curvneerercereinnens 35 38 26 35
Q81. [FORM B] Which of the following is more Total Dem Ind  Rep
important? Fixing our broken government in Washington................. 57% 38% 66% 74%
’ Fixing our broken democracy and electoral process....... 43 62 34 26
Q82. [FORM A] Which of the following is more Total Dem Ind  Rep
important? Giving power back to the voters ............ccovvnerriereinnn. 58% 60% 69% 50%
' Taking power away from special interests ...................... 42 40 31 50
Qs83. Now please indicate which THREE from the N - _Totao/l DLHOI/ ln_do/ Rep
l low th hink are most im nt. Fixing our corrupt political System .........cccovevvereerreennns 52% 51% 50% 54%
st below that yout are most important Giving power back to the Voters ...........cccccveeivcrivrirennen. 48 52 46 43
Taking power away from special interests ..................... 46 47 49 43
Fixing our broken government in Washington................. 37 30 29 48
Fixing our broken democracy and electoral process....... 30 44 24 16
Ensuring our democracy WOrkS .........cccceevveeerisenrneeenns 21 22 15 22
Strengthening American democracy ...........ccccveveeennene. 20 15 24 23
Restoring American democracy ........c.ccoevvveerereeernneenns 19 17 13 26
Reforming American democracy ............coeveereereererneneen. 9 9 13 5

NONE Of thESE ... 4 2 10 2
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Now you will see some additional pairs of statements about voting. Even though the options may sound similar, please indicate which

one you think is more important.

Q84. [FORM A] Which of the following is more
important?

Q8s5. [FORM B] Which of the following is more
important?

Qs6. [FORM A] Which of the following is more
important?

Q87. [FORM B] Which of the following is more
important?

Qs88. Now please indicate which TWO you think
are most important to address before the next
election cycle.

Q89. When it comes to voting and elections in
America, which TWO principles should be most
important?

Protecting the rights of voters
Making it easier to vote

Ensuring secure elections
Making it easier to vote

Ensuring secure elections
Protecting the rights of voters

Stopping voter suppression
Making it easier to vote

Ensuring secure elections
Ensuring all votes are counted
Protecting the rights of voters
Stopping voter suppression
Making it easier to vote

Total
79%
21

Total
76%
24

Total
60%
40

Total
60%
40

Total
60%

Dem
69%
31

Dem
62%
38

Dem
50%
50

Dem

69%
31

Dem
47%
46

39
27

Dem
45%
40
44

25
12
1

Ind
73%
27

Ind
81%
19

Ind
44%
41
38
27
21

9

8

Rep
93%
7

Rep
90%
10

Rep

73%
27

Rep

51%
49

Rep

74%
44
47

Rep

61%
64
26
34

3
2

Now you will see some additional pairs of statements about politics and campaigns. Even though the options may sound similar, please

indicate which one you think is more important.

Q90. [FORM A] Which of the following is more
important?

Q91. [FORM B] Which of the following is more
important?

Q92. [FORM A] Which of the following is more
important?

Holding politicians accountable
Stopping political corruption

Increasing transparency in government
Strengthening anti-corruption laws

Reducing the influence of big money in politics
Empowering citizen small donors

Total
56%
44

Dem
59%
41

Dem
49%
51

Dem
89%
11

Ind
43%
57

Ind
70%
30

Ind
1%
29

Rep

60%
40

Rep

63%
37

Rep

87%
13
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Q93. [FORM B] Which of the following is more Total Dem Ind  Rep
important? Reducing the influence of big money in politics .............. 75% 73% 88% 70%
Guaranteeing the disclosure of campaign donors........... 25 27 12 30
Q94. [FORM A] Which of the following is more Total Dem Ind  Rep
important? Stopping political Corruption ...........coeeeererererncererenen. 81% 72% 86% 89%
Reforming campaign finance..........ccccooevvencncinciniennee 19 28 14 11
Q95. [FORM B] Which of the following is more Total Dem Ind  Rep
important? Stopping political Corruption ..........c..coevevinererneererenen. 56% 49% 45% 68%
Reducing the influence of big money in politics .............. 44 51 55 32
Q96. Here are those options again. Now please Total Dem Ind  Rep
indicate  which THREE you think are most Holding politicians accountable ..............cccovnereriieinnnn. 64% 61% 66% 67%
. Stopping political COrrUPtion ...........ccccveeeiriricireirireinnn, 61 54 57 72
important. Reducing the influence of big money in politics .............. 57 67 56 47
Increasing transparency in government ............coceeeeen. 35 31 30 43
Strengthening anti-corruption [aws..............cccoeeerevrirrinne. 28 31 26 27
Reforming campaign finance............ccoocevveveecvcrccreiennen, 17 21 18 13
Guaranteeing the disclosure of campaign donors........... 12 16 8 10
Empowering citizen small donors............cccceeevververnnnenn, 4 4 2 5
NONE OF thESE ... 4 2 10 3
Q97. Which THREE of the following best describe - obpyists and soecia ferest ngg/l Dssno} T_go/ RT?%/
i i nn! e influence of lobbyists and special interests............... o o o o
the blggeSt threats to America’s democracy Big money spending by billionaires and corporations ..... 40 48 37 33
today? Ger - o -
rymandering (designing voting maps to favor one
PAMY). oo 38 45 33 33
Election fraud by candidates and political parties ........... 38 34 33 45
Voter fraud or illegal voting by individuals ....................... 37 18 34 59
Foreign interference in elections ............cccoovererrerninenn. 28 35 25 22
Dark money spending by unknown political donors........ 28 22 31 33
Voter suppression and obstacles to voting............c......... 25 41 20 8
NONE OF thESE ... 4 4 9 3

Q98A. Now you'll see some of the things HR1 would try to do. For each one, indicate whether you think each one addresses a major or
minor problem with democracy today, or doesn't address a real problem at all.

o [FORM A] Ensure security: establish new cybersecurity measures to prevent foreign
tampering and hacking .............ooooovovis

o [FORM A] Promote integrity: restore the Voting Rights Act and stop gerrymandering and
VOLEI PUMGES ...covevvrvveeennissseseeseessssssesssssssssesssssssssssssssnns

ADDRESSES A

PROBLEM

Not

Major  major
............................................................................ 55% 33
Dem | 70% 26

Ind | 41% 36

Rep | 46% 39
............................................................................ 54% 29
Dem | 77% 18

Ind | 46% 22

Rep | 32% 44

NET

Nota ADDRESSES

problem A PROBLEM
12 88
4 96
23 77
15 85
17 83
4 96
32 68
24 76
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Q98A. Now you'll see some of the things HR1 would try to do. For each one, indicate whether you think each one addresses a major or
minor problem with democracy today, or doesn't address a real problem at all.

ADDRESSES A
PROBLEM NET

Not Nota ADDRESSES
Major major | problem A PROBLEM

o [FORM A] Strengthen oversight: establish new rules that restrict Super PACs and fix the

Federal EIECHONS COMMUSSION ... see e ee e ses s seseesaessesaessse s s ses s eeseeeesssasssee 47% 34 19 81
Dem 62% 27 11 89

Ind 32% 36 32 68

Rep 37% 41 22 78

¢ [FORM A] Impose greater ethics enforcement: fix the Office of Government Ethics and

have the Supreme Court develop a professional code of CONAUCE..............cccooomeriiiiccevrrerrrrssssns 41% 40 19 81
Dem | 52% 37 1 89

Ind | 38% 35 27 73

Rep | 31% 45 25 75

o [FORM A] Guarantee disclosure: make political organizations disclose their donors when

they fUNd PONHICAI @AS........ccccociivvvrvrirrrr s 40% 42 18 82
Dem | 54% 40 6 94

Ind | 32% 34 34 66

Rep | 29% 47 25 75

o [FORM A] Fortify ethics laws: require disclosure of presidents- tax returns, limit taxpayer-

funded first-class travel, and stop taxpayer-funded settiements for officeholders........................... 39% 35 26 74
Dem | 62% 32 6 94

Ind | 34% 35 31 69

Rep | 16% 39 45 55

 [FORM A] Improve access: make early voting, automatic voter registration, and online

registration MOre AVAIIADIE ...........cccccvvviivrrrrcicrresicr s 3% 29 34 66
Dem | 57% 29 14 86

Ind | 37% 26 37 63

Rep | 14% 32 54 46

¢ [FORM A] Empower citizens: create a public campaign finance system that will increase the

INFIUENCE OF SMAI AONOIS ...t ese s 25% 44 32 68
Dem | 35% 49 16 84
Ind | 19% 36 45 55

Rep | 16% 41 43 57
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Q98B. Now you'll see some of the things HR1 will try to do. For each one, indicate how much credibility you think Democrats in Congress
have in that area.

HAVE
CREDIBILITY NET

A HAVE
Alot  little | None = CREDIBILITY

« [FORM B] Improve access: make early voting, automatic voter registration, and online

registration MOre @VaAIADIE ... 36% 37 27 73
Dem | 63% 28 9 91

Ind | 16% 59 25 75

Rep | 18% 34 48 52

 [FORM B] Promote integrity: restore the Voting Rights Act and stop gerrymandering and voter

0013 32% 37 31 69
Dem | 57% 34 9 91

Ind | 28% 33 39 61

Rep | 7% 41 52 48

¢ [FORM B] Ensure security: establish new cybersecurity measures to prevent foreign tampering

AN NACKING ... 32% 40 28 72
Dem | 55% 34 1 89

Ind | 18% 53 29 4

Rep | 13% 41 46 54

 [FORM B] Fortify ethics laws: require disclosure of presidents- tax returns, limit taxpayer-

funded first-class travel, and stop taxpayer-funded settlements for officeholders...................ccccccccee. 31% 39 30 70
Dem | 52% 4 7 93

Ind | 17% 46 38 62

Rep | 15% 33 52 48

« [FORM B] Guarantee disclosure: make political organizations disclose their donors when they

fUNA PONEICAL AUS ........ocvvveeee e 31% 42 28 72
Dem | 50% 41 9 91

Ind | 23% 44 33 67

Rep | 13% 41 46 54

o [FORM B] Empower citizens: create a public campaign finance system that will increase the

INFIUENCE OF SMAI AONOIS ......ooeee et eeeee e se s eee e s e s s 31% 38 32 68
Dem | 52% 38 10 90

Ind 24% 33 42 58

Rep | 10% 40 50 50

« [FORM B] Impose greater ethics enforcement: fix the Office of Government Ethics and have

the Supreme Court develop a professional code 0f CONAUCE............cccccoiieevvvvvccrressssceisciesens 27% 42 31 69
Dem | 43% 47 10 90

Ind | 22% 47 30 70

Rep | 12% 34 54 46

¢ [FORM B] Strengthen oversight: establish new rules that restrict Super PACs and fix the

Federal EICHONS COMMUSSION ...t ee e ee e see e see e aes e sesssesessseesseseee s assssaessesaessees 25% 44 31 69
Dem 47% 42 10 90
Ind 19% 40 40 60

Rep | 4% 46 49 51
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Q106. [FORM A] Now, which do you think address : ) o _Tg;ao/l 03%9 |2n_g)/ %l%/
i i 9 nsuring the security of elections...........ccccoeeererinenn. o o b 7%
the biggest problems with democracy Promoting the integrity of elections ............c.ccooeveniennee. 33 34 25 35
Improving access t0 VOtING ..........ccvveeereneinirneererceeinens 20 34 18 5
Imposing greater ethics enforcement............cccocverieenee. 18 21 18 16
Strengthening oversight of elections ............c.ccccoevenee. 18 20 13 19
Fortifying thiCs 1aWs ..........cocoreivreriirercscseees 16 16 21 12
Guaranteeing disclosure of donors ............cuvevneeevnnen. 12 11 10 13
Empowering citizens who donate.............ccccoceveinciniennee 4 3 2 6
NONE OF thESE ... 12 5 30 11
Q107. [FORM B] Now, in which areas do you think . . _Totao/l DLT/ In_do/ &%/
Democrats have the most credibility? Improving access t0 VOtiNG .......cccoveereeesnresrieeiseees 29% 44% 24% 15%
emocrats have the most credib y Promoting the integrity of elections ............cccccocveeinnaee. 22 39 17 6
Ensuring the security of elections.............cccccoevvcvveeiennee. 14 23 10 6
Strengthening oversight of elections ............c.ccccccvvvnnee. 13 19 4 9
Imposing greater ethics enforcement.............cccccoeevevneaee. 11 18 4 7
Fortifying €thics 1aWs ..........cccoeveveiererieeeeee s 11 18 9 5
Empowering citizens who donate............ccccevevvvenncnen, 11 6 8 17
Guaranteeing disclosure of donors ...........ccccccuveveivnnen. 10 12 14 5
NONE OF thESE ... 32 9 46 51
Q108. When it comes to oversight and Vore focused on fhe T A _Tgég/l D5L1T/ |1n_§|o/ R_e7%/
investiaation hink Democr in ore focused on the Trump administration.................... o o o o
C est gatOhS, | ddt? you emocrats More focused on other parts of the government ............. 48 29 41 73
ongress should be... NEItNEr/DON't KNOW ... % 20 4 20
Q109. Regardless of whether you fully o S  Total Dem Ind  Rep Nov18
agree with either statement, when it That Trump adrnl|n|strat|on'ofﬁ0|als., will ggt away with
to conaressional oversiaht and corruption, unethical behavior or mishandling important
comes gression Sig DIODIEMS ..ottt 45%  82% 3% 9%  43%
the Trump administration, which of the That Democrats will go too far and abuse
following concerns you more? congressional oversight powers to attack the Trump
AAdMINISIAtION ......cvececre s 43 10 36 84 43
Neither of these is CONCEMING ........coevvvvienerieririeins 12 8 32 7 14
Q110. [FORM A] Who do you agree with more? Total Dem Ind  Rep
Failed to drain the SWamp .........c.ccceevvinennenernceeinen, 51% 85% 57% 9%
Kept his Promise.........ceeeeeeenenineeeicesisesereeeens 49 15 43 91

* Those who say Donald Trump has kept his
promise to clean up Washington by sweeping
away the bureaucrats and regulations that were
holding back the economy and uncovering
corruption that reaches deep into the FBI and
other intelligence agencies.

* Those who say Donald Trump has failed to drain
the swamp and has only given lobbyists and big
campaign donors more power in Washington.
Democrats meanwhile have proposed real
reforms to reduce the influence of big money in
politics and enforce real ethical oversight over our
public officials.
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Q111. [FORM B] Who do you agree with more? Total Dem Ind  Rep
Failed to clean up Washington ..., 54% 82% 55% 22%
* Those who say Donald Trump has kept his KEPLAIS PIOMISE ... 46 L
promise to clean up Washington by sweeping
away the bureaucrats and regulations that were
holding back the economy and uncovering
corruption that reaches deep into the FBI and
other intelligence agencies.
* Those who say Donald Trump has failed to
clean up Washington and has only given lobbyists
and big campaign donors more power in
Washington. Democrats meanwhile have
proposed real reforms to reduce the influence of
big money in politics and enforce real ethical
oversight over our public officials.
Q112B. To which party would you say the following descriptions better apply?
The The Don't know
Democratic Republican enough to
Party Party say
o [FORM B] Wants to protect the integrity of our €leCtions...................evvevvvvvvvvvvveverrrereresssssssssssssssnnen 40% 30 29
Dem 7% 2 21
Ind 25% 16 58
Rep 7% 68 25
 [FORM B] Supports the tradition of American DEMOCIACY................wwvvvvvvvvvrvrrrvrrrrrsssssssssssssssssssssnnns 38% 34 28
Dem 75% 7 18
Ind 14% 16 70
Rep 10% 72 18
o [FORM B] Committed t0 fighting COMTUPLION. ..o 37% 24 39
Dem 1% 3 26
Ind 16% 12 72
Rep 10% 52 38
© [FORM B] REPIESENES "CRANGE" ..........ooovvvvvvveveieivisiesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 36% 29 35
Dem 67% 5 29
Ind 1% 20 69
Rep 15% 60 26
o [FORM B] Sets the best example for other democracies around the world ................ccccvvvnnnen 35% 24 42
Dem 70% 2 28
Ind 13% 13 74
Rep 7% 53 4
o [FORM B] Wants to clean up Washinglon ... 32% 30 38
Dem 65% 10 26
Ind 19% 18 64
Rep 4% 58 38
© [FORM B] ANti=AEMOCTALIC............cooioreeeveeeee e sssess s sssssssesssssssens s esssensn 22% 43 35
Dem 12% 67 20
Ind 16% 26 58
Rep 36% 24 40
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Q112. Regardless of whether you support or _Totaol DLT ln_d0 &l%
oppose the Special Counsel investigation, do you SHONGLY BPPIOVE oo 10% 3% 3% 2%
di f th Donald T Somewhat apProVe.........cocevererienieereeesseinereee s 19 7 1 37
approve or disapprove of the way Uonald frump Somewhat disapprove 17 172 12
is handling the investigation? Strongly disapprove............... 37 66 33 6
NOESUPE .. 17 8 26 23
APPROVE (NET) ..ot 29% 9 13 59
DISAPPROVE (NET).....cvireiierieresissississsessssssessenns 54 83 61 18
Q113. Which of the following groups of " . ol Coord _Tg;ao/l D‘%} %/ %%/ _LM% 81/3
: ; ; ussian interference, Collusion, Coordination................ b o 5% b b
Word?. bet.St d_escr|t|>|e Wg'at t}’)o“ think this Obstruction of ustice, Cover up, Lying to the FBI .. 29 3% 3% 19 24
Investigation IS really about Financial crimes, Money laundering, Corruption ........... 15 14 12 18 14
NONE Of thESE ...t 24 7 29 40 24
Q114F. Which of the following groups of Total Dem Ind  Rep  May18
words best describes what concerns you Obstruction of justice, Cover up, Lying to the FBI .......... 34% 38% 34% 30% 33%
MOST about the | tiqation? Russian interference, Collusion, Coordination........ v 26 39 22 13 29
about the investgaton: NONE OF tNESE .o .. 25 6 3B 41 23
Financial crimes, Money laundering, Corruption .... 15 17 9 16 14
Q114. Which of the following groups of Total Dem Ind Rep May18
words best describes what concerns you Obstruction of justice, Cover up, Lying to the FBI ..........  60% 75% 54% 46% 60%
MOST about the i tigation? Russian interference, Collusion, Coordination........ e 44 63 34 27 53
a Qu e mves_lga o [IF Financial crimes, Money laundering, Corruption ............ 39 48 30 33 36
cHoice] Which of the following groups of NONE OF tESE oo 33 8 46 54 28

words best describes what concerns you
NEXT MOST about about the
investigation?

Q116. Below are some statements from supporters and opponents of the Special Counsel investigation. Please

agree or disagree with each one.

indicate whether you

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strong Some | Neither | Some Strong = AGREE DISAGREE

o [FORM B] Donald Trump thinks he's above the law..........ccccooo.......... 43% 18 17 10 13 61 2
Dem | 73% 21 4 1 1 94 2

Ind | 36% 24 30 3 7 60 10

Rep | 13% 12 24 23 28 25 50

o [FORM B] The investigation has gone on too long ... 32% 19 20 14 15 51 29
Dem | 8% 17 20 29 26 25 55

Ind | 41% 19 23 3 15 60 17

Rep | 54% 21 18 4 3 75 7

o [FORM A] Donald Trump is acting like he's engaged in a cover up.| 30% 18 19 14 20 48 33
Dem | 54% 21 16 8 2 75 9

Ind | 30% 32 20 3 16 62 18

Rep | 3% 7 22 26 43 10 68
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Q116. Below are some statements from supporters and opponents of the Special Counsel investigation. Please indicate whether you

agree or disagree with each one.

o [FORM B] It's a political witch hunt against Donald Trump

o [FORM A] What the investigation has uncovered is worse than
Watergate.......ooovvvvvveeeecceeeeee e

© [FORM A] The investigation will be a failure if it doesn't uncover
"collusion” With RUSSIA.......ccoooirrrvvvvvvveeeeceseseeeeeeeseeeeeeeie

Q122. Which of the following troubles you more?

Q123. [FORM A] And which of the following troubles
you more?

Q124. [FORM B] And which of the following troubles
you more?

Q125. [FORM X] And when it comes to the Special
Counsel investigation, which of the following
troubles you more?

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strong Some | Neither | Some Strong = AGREE DISAGREE
.................. 24% 13 16 8 38 37 46
Dem 2% 4 12 13 69 6 82
Ind | 24% 13 24 10 28 37 39
Rep | 50% 23 17 1 8 73 10
16% 16 35 8 26 31 33
Dem 25% 28 37 6 4 53 10
Ind | 21% 10 46 4 19 31 23
Rep 3% 5 28 11 53 8 65
15% 18 33 18 15 33 34
Dem 7% 21 31 24 17 28 41
Ind 16% 21 38 18 8 36 25
Rep | 24% 14 33 12 18 38 30
Total Dem Ind  Rep
Allegations that Trump has stood in the way of getting
the facts about Russian involvement in the 2016
ElBCHON ..o 35% 54% 29% 16%
Allegations that Trump committed crimes in 2016 .......... 27 35 23 20
Don't KNOW/NEIther ..........cvieiirieiireeee e 38 11 48 64
Total Dem Ind  Rep
Allegations that Trump is trying to obstruct justice........... 39% 56% 39% 19%
Allegations that Trump is engaging in a cover-up ........... 25 37 21 15
Don't KNOW/NEIThET .......coucvvveieiriieieeseseee e 36 7 39 67
Total Dem Ind  Rep
Allegations that Trump is engaging in a cover-up ........... 33% 48% 22% 21%
Allegations that Trump is trying to interfere with the
INVESHGAtION. ..o 31 44 16 24
Don't KNOW/NEIThET .......coucvvveieiriieieeseseee e 37 9 62 55
Total Dem Ind  Rep
Allegations that Trump is trying to obstruct justice........... 34% 46% 33% 20%
Allegations that Trump is trying to interfere with the
INVESHGAtION.......veee e 30 44 23 18
Don't KnOW/NEither ..........coeeninerrereeeeseeee 36 10 44 62
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Q126. [FORM A] Whom do you agree with more? Total Dem Ind  Rep
Investigation has made significant discoveries,
* Those who say that it's been two years since the qucludlng indictments of Trump staff............cccccevvinniinnns 54%  85%  64% 15%
. e IME 10 MOVE ON ... 46 15 36 85
2016 election and it is time to move on. The
investigation has become a political witch hunt
aimed at damaging President Trump. If Mueller
won't finish the investigation soon, Congress or
the President should move to end it themselves.
* Those who say the investigation has made
significant discoveries and led to nearly three
dozen indictments, guilty pleas, or convictions,
including for President Trump's former campaign
chairman, former National Security Advisor and
former personal lawyer.
Q127. [FORM B] Whom do you agree with more? Total Dem Ind  Rep
Investigation has made significant discoveries,
* Those who say that it's been two years since the [Pclud|ng Trump as co-conspirator 56% 91% 48% 21%
. e IME t0 MOVE ON....ocvvec s 44 9 52 79
2016 election and it is time to move on. The
investigation has become a political witch hunt
aimed at damaging President Trump. If Mueller
won't finish the investigation soon, Congress or
the President should move to end it themselves.
* Those who say that we should let the
investigation finish because it has already made
significant discoveries, including building evidence
that Trump himself is a co-conspirator who has
obstructed justice and committed a felony.
For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.
D900X. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which LOCAI HIBVISION ....oovsverssssess 51%
of the following would you say are your main sources of news about Online news websites.... 37
- . Your 10cal NEWSPAPET ........corevrvrerrereirereereernens w31
politics and current events in the U.S.? Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC)............ 30
Social media and websites where news is shared (such
22
22
19
18
16
11
6
VCON. [IF VOTED] And in the election for your representative in the U.S. The Democratic candidate ................coowwrivcssiiesi 53%
House of Representatives, who did you vote for? The Republican candidate - 42
Another candidate ... 5
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D902. [IF VOTED] And in the 2016 election for President did you vote for
Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Trump, or another
candidate?

D120. What is your current employment status?

D120X. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent
contractor?

D103. Are you or is anyone in your household an active or retired member
of a labor union?

D903X. Are you currently the parent or guardian of a child 25 years old or
younger?

D904. [IF PARENT] Is your child or are your children currently enrolled in an
education or training program?

D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job
you had:

D140. Which best describes the area in which you live?

Hillary ClInton .......cooeeecse s 45%
Donald TrUMP ... 43
Another candidate ...........cooeverrnenereeeees 12
CLINTON + DEMOCRATS WHO SAY "ANOTHER
CANDIDATE" (NET) ..ouvoeereiierineieieeiseeseieesesssesseseenes 48%
TRUMP + REPUBLICANS WHO SAY "ANOTHER
CANDIDATE" (NET) c.ouvoeereiierieeseineeineesseieesseessesseeeenes 47
Employed full ime .......cuoveeicee s 48%
Employed part ime..........cocvevvvinenincncccesnene 6
Not employed, but looking for work .............cccccovrineennnne. 4
REEIEd ... 27
SHUENL ... 3
HOMEMAKET ..o 9
Other (SPECIFY)....uvirieireiniienisriseisseesisesisesessenes 3
Self-employed/independent contractor..............cccceuuce.. 14%
Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 86
YES, ME .ttt 14%
Yes, someone in my household ............cccevvvevienirnenns 5
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 1
NO Lo 80
YES oottt 33%
NO Lo 67
YBS oottt 64%
No, my child is not school-aged ...........ccccoeveurenieineennnne 17
No, my child graduated from high school in the last few

YEATS ..ottt 12
No, my child graduated from college or university in the

[aSt fOW YBAIS......euerieeecircerere et 7
White collar, like at a desk in an office ..........cccoevveenee. 50%
Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 13
Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAL ..o e 16
NONE Of thESE ..o 20
CIY cevoereeeeere s 22%
SUDUMDAN @rea.......ceereceeicirceie e 47
SMAll FOWN .. 14

RUFAIrEA.......coveeeeeccececee e 18
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D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as:

D200. What is your religious background?

D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year,
rarely, or never?

D202. [IF CHRISTIAN/CATHOLIC/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a born
again or evangelical Christian?

D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you?

DAGE. What is your age?

REGION. What state do you live in?

D100. What is your gender?

DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample, please indicate your
race. [IF BLACK/WHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino,
or Spanish-speaking American?

Very DEral.....c.ooercce e 13%
Somewhat liberal 16
MOGEIALE ... s 31
Somewhat conServative ............cocoevveveeevceiecresee e 26
Very CONSEIVAtiVe .........covueeiirieiciresesce e 14
LIBERAL (NET) ..o ssnens 29%
CONSERVATIVE (NET)....oovreirieierinsenseneeeisessessesennens 40
Protestant/Christian............cccoeveeeeeiccceeeeeeeenes 44%
CathOlIC.... ettt 24
JBWISH ..ot 4
MUSIIM oottt es *
None/AtheiSt/AGNOSEC ..........ccvvevevreeieree e 22
(13T T 6
EVEIY WEEK ...t 22%
Afew times amonth......cccceeeveeeeecceeceeeeee s 8
About once @ MONth ........ccveveveeeeeeceeeeeee e 5
Afew times @ Year.......c.ccccecveieiciveeceee s 15
RAEIY .o 24
NEVE ..ottt 26
YES ettt 33%
N T 62
Don't KNOW/REFUSEA .......oecvvceeereeesecee s 4
YES vttt ettt 25%
N T 75
1829 oottt 17%
B0-44 .o 24
B5BY oo 17
BBB4 .o 18
B5F et 23
NOMNEASE ...ttt 18%
MIAWESL ... 23
SOULN vt 38
WESE ... 21
1 T 47%
FEMAIB......cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 53
Black/African-AmeriCan ..........ccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesseeeenes 12%
White/CauCasian .............ccovveueeerererereeeeeeeeeeeeesenenans 75
Hispanic/Lating ........c.cevvveveeeescescee s 9
ASIAN-AMETICAN ...t 2
Native AMEIICAN ......cceverereeeererereee e *
(01T R 1
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D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you
completed?

D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total
annual family income before taxes?

Did not complete high school ..o 2%
Graduated high SChOOL ...........ccoevviviiririnreccene 30
Attended technical/vocational SChool ...........cc.covvvieeenee. 5
Attended some college but no degree..........cc.ccoevviereenee. 15
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 12
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 24
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree

(MD, DMD, E1C.)...vevrrererinreeereieiiessesessesssseeessessessesenens 13
Less than $30,000............cceieeeeveeseeeeeeeeesee e 16%
$30,000 - $49,999 ... 22
$50,000 - $59,999 ...t 9
$60,000 - $74,999 .......ooivierireese s 12
$75,000 - $99,999 .......ooivieiiree s 12
$100,000 - $149,999 ......coorvvirierereses s 17
$150,000 - $199,999 ......ooirvririerieres s 7

$200,000 @NA BDOVE........veeveeereeeeeereeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseessees 6





